

HAMILTON MUSICIANS' GUILD, LOCAL 293 AFM

1	Casual Dates	
	Class "A" Rooms (60 or more capacity) Minimum Engagement 4 Hours Note: New Years Eve Fee is Double	Leader \$100.00 Sideperson \$ 80.00 Single \$100.00
	Class "B" Rooms (59 or less capacity) Minimum Engagement 4 Hours Note: New Years Eve Fee is Double	Leader \$ 85.00 Sideperson \$ 70.00 Single \$ 85.00
2	Swing Orchestras / Big Bands	Leader \$150.00 Sideperson \$ 80.00
3	Festivals / Park Concerts	Leader \$150.00 Sideperson \$110.00 Single \$150.00
4	Educational Concerts (not to Exceed 2 hours)	Leader \$ 80.00 Sideperson \$ 60.00 Single \$ 80.00
5	Musical Shows / Cabarets	Leader \$200.00 Sideperson \$100.00

6	MiscellaneousRehearsals for Shows, Acts or PresentationsMinimum 2 hour callRehearsal Pianist or Single InstrumentNote: Overtime is \$15.00 per half hour		Leader \$150.00 Sideperson \$ 75.00 Single \$ 90.00		
7	Weddings & Corporate Events			\$250.00 n \$150.00	
8	Local Recording Rates (Non Broadcast Local Distribution) 2 Hour Minimum Note: Overtime pro-rated in half hour segned	adcast Local Distribution) Lea Sid		eader \$100.00 ideperson \$ 80.00 ingle \$100.00	
9	Local Radio & T.V. Broadcast Note: Overtime pro-rated in half hour segned	f hour segments S		Leader	
10	Music Teachers\$30 per hour (for purposes related to the Musicians' Pension Fund of Canada)		\$30.00 per hour		
11	Theatre/Stage Presentations (3 hours	or less)	Musicals, Operettas, Operas, Oratorios, etc. (Rehearsal = 1 Service)		
	See rates below Description	Minim	um Fee	Long Term	
a) Th • • •	heatres with 500 seats or more Single Performer/Rehearsal: Performing Contractor: Musician : Conductor /Musical Director :	\$1 \$1	50.00 50.00 25.00 00.00	(9 or more services) \$120.00 \$120.00 \$100.00 \$175.00	
b) TI • •	heatres with 250 to 499 seats Single Performer/Rehearsal : Performing Contractor: Musician : Conductor/Musical Director:	\$12 \$10	20.00 20.00 00.00 80.00	\$105.00 \$105.00 \$100.00 \$150.00	
c) Th • •	heatres with less than 250 seats Single Performer/Rehearsal: Performing Contractor : Musician : Conductor /Musical Director:	\$12 \$1	20.00 20.00 00.00 50.00	\$100.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$130.00	

 d) Pit Musicians performing as Members of Cast In costume and/or makeup ON Stage : Additional 50% of Contract Fee OFF Stage : Additional 25% of Contract Fee 		
 e) Amateur /Community Theatre Presentations * Single Performer/Rehearsal: Performing Contractor : Musician : \$ 75.00 Conductor /Musical Director: *These scales apply to all productions regardless of venue. 	\$100.00 \$100.00 \$75.00 \$100.00	

Note:

- First instrument double 25% of contracted fee
- Subsequent instruments 15% of contracted fee

Provisions

- 1. All Fees are minimum. All times are consecutive.
- 2. Transportation charges are extra, charged at the greater of \$0.40 per kilometre (km), or 0.5 times the current market price per litre. Cartage :\$50
- 3. The Leader is co-responsible for the good standing of all musicians.
- 4. For your protection, use and file an AFM Contract for Canada (LPCC) with the Local 293 office.
- 5. Leaders shall file a contract with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Local in which the engagement is performed at least 24 hours prior to the engagement.
- 6. On out-of-Local single engagements, book at the higher scale.
- Licensed Booking Agent fees may not exceed 20% on single engagements; 15% for two (2) or more engagements on consecutive days. All booking agent fees must be over and above minimum scale. Please refer to the current Booking Agent Agreement, available at the Local 293 office.
- Musicians' Pension Fund of Canada (formerly AFM-EPW Pension Fund (Canada)) contributions are a minimum of 5% to a maximum 15% and applies to minimum fees. Use contract form LPCC (Live Performance Contract Canada). Pension is optional for all above categories.
- 9. Note: Tariff of Fees for New Years Eve are Double
- 10. For questions, please call the Local 293 office.